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DL-Wertung 
 
PLATZ DOK Ortsverba    nd                Punkte Pl. im 
in DL                                           Distr. 
  1  M15 Süderbrarup                  3044    1 
  2  P09 Ravensburg                   2883    1 
  3  C12 München-Nord                 2881    1 
  4  O32 Schwelm                      2867    1 
  5  I45 Worpswede                    2750    1 
  6  Y24 Cottbus                      2697    1 
  7  B39 Helmbrechts                  2521    1 
  8  E38 Süd Stormarn                 2472    1 
  9  L06 Goch                         2223    1 
 10  P51 Stromberg                    2037    2 
 11  M11 Preetz                       1985    2 
 12  C25 Erding                       1945    2 
 13  L14 Moers                        1937    2 
 14  A24 Ettlingen                    1873    1 
 15  T01 Augsburg                     1807    1 
 16  E31 Hamburg-Eilbek               1787    2 
 17  F36 Melsungen                    1685    1 
 18  P05 Heilbronn                    1594    3 
 19  Y09 Potsdam                      1548    2 
 20  X06 Sömmerda                     1346    1 
 21  B13 Schwabach                    1339    2 
 21  U14 Straubing                    1339    1 
 23  D06 Spandau                      1288    1 
 24  I17 Grafschaft Hoya              1242    2 
 25  O16 Siegerland                   1111    2 
 26  N01 Bielefeld                    1072    1 
 27  Z19 Saarbrücken                  1071    1 
 28  F06 Fulda                        1052    2 
 29  V14 Schwerin                     1045    1 
 30  E03 Lübeck                        985    3 
 31  B10 Bad Neustadt/Saale            975    3 
 32  S41 Schkeuditz                    940    1 
 33  U08 Landshut                      927    2 
 34  V11 Greifswald                    921    2 
 35  Q21 Wadern                        898    1 
 36  H37 Wedemark                      875    1 
 36  I38 Osning                        875    3 
 38  W13 Salzwedel                     869    1 
 39  F16 Rüsselsheim                   863    3 
 40  L11 Essen-Haarzopf                856    3 
 40  X28 Greiz                         856    2 
 42  R01 Düsseldorf                    841    1 
 43  O47 Bergkamen                     822    3 
 44  I20 Vechta                        820    4 
 45  X35 Neuhaus                       785    3 
 46  T19 Friedberg                     767    2 
 47  X36 Bad Salzungen                 763    4 
 47  Y28 Spreewald                     763    3 
 49  B07 Kulmbach                      755    4 
 50  U15 Sulzbach-Rosenberg            739    3 
 51  R09 Neandertal                    738    2 
 52  N06 Gelsenkirchen                 716    2 
 53  A36 Bretten                       700    2 
 54  H15 Hildesheim                    699    2 
 55  R11 Neuss                         682    3 
 56  N41 Gronau                        667    3 
 57  M30 Eidertal                      662    3 
 58  S34 Borsdorf                      656    2 
 59  P50 Möckmühl                      655    4 
 60  X17 Gotha                         650    5 
 61  X34 TH Ilmenau                    645    6 
 62  T07 Memmingen                     636    3 
 63  W17 Zeitz                         627    2 
 64  R29 Wülfrath                      611    4 
 65  B23 Naila                         597    5 
 66  Q05 Völklingen                    582    2 
 67  E37 Finkenwerder                  573    4 
 68  F27 Main-Taunus                   564    4 
 69  B06 Bayreuth                      561    6 
 70  L03 Gladbeck                      557    4 
 71  Y22 Frankfurt/Oder                553    4 
 72  M02 Eutin                         550    4 
 73  K32 Mittelrhein                   533    1 

 74  R32 Vollratherhöhe                527    5 
 75  P36 Sulz am Neckar                520    5 
 75  P40 Unterland                     520    5 
 77  S53 Plauen                        519    3 
 78  E36 Vierlande                     518    5 
 79  C26 Eching                        517    3 
 80  T17 Gersthofen                    508    4 
 81  F15 Marburg                       507    5 
 82  O27 Ennepetal                     504    4 
 83  S07 Dresden-TU                    494    4 
 84  B18 Würzburg                      489    7 
 85  D26 Lichtenberg                   483    2 
 86  A30 Kehl                          481    3 
 87  P17 Göppingen                     478    7 
 87  T18 Donauried                     478    5 
 89  X32 Schmalkalden                  477    7 
 90  H03 Braunschweig                  473    3 
 91  E09 Ahrensburg-Groß Hansdorf      470    6 
 92  B05 Bamberg                       467    8 
 93  B25 Nürnberg-Nord                 447    9 
 94  W37 Wolmirstedt                   439    3 
 95  P06 Ludwigsburg                   429    8 
 95  S26 Stolpen                       429    5 
 97  K15 Bingen                        427    2 
 98  N34 Ahlen                         425    4 
 99  W11 Tangerhütte                   402    4 
100  R15 Velbert                       387    6 
101  G22 Gemünd                        384    1 
102  E34 Ilmenau                       383    7 
103  Y21 Strausberg                    381    5 
104  R25 Leichlingen                   378    7 
105  X24 Rudolstadt                    377    8 
106  X43 Rennsteig                     375    9 
107  U17 Weiden                        370    4 
108  S06 Dresden-Land                  359    6 
109  X12 Heiligenstadt/Eichsfeld       357   10 
110  O26 Hattingen                     356    5 
111  Z65 Norddeich                     353    2 
112  D14 Lichtenrade                   348    3 
113  G33 Bonn-Hartdberg                347    2 
114  V10 Grevesmühlen                  345    3 
115  P11 Stuttgart                     344    9 
116  C09 München-Land                  343    4 
117  D04 Reinickendorf                 340    4 
118  P03 Friedrichshafen               338   10 
119  X30 Ilmenau                       333   11 
120  B21 Kronach                       330   10 
121  N20 Herten                        329    5 
122  U19 Wegscheid                     328    5 
123  I12 Osnabrück                     324    5 
123  W05 Magdeburg-Nord                324    5 
125  F05 Frankfurt                     323    6 
126  Y16 Angermünde                    314    6 
127  G26 Nordeifel                     312    3 
128  W01 Burg                          309    6 
129  Q13 Illingen                      308    3 
130  K31 Südeifel                      304    3 
131  C28 Fürstenfeldbruck              296    5 
131  L16 Duisburg-Huckingen            296    5 
133  F43 Eschborn                      294    7 
134  A02 Bruchsal                      292    4 
135  Y13 Eisenhüttenstadt              291    7 
136  F09 Hanau                         288    8 
136  X10 Arnstadt                      288   12 
138  P02 Esslingen                     286   11 
139  B17 Würzburg-Nord                 282   11 
139  F17 Wetterau                      282    9 
139  O04 Bochum                        282    6 
142  B40 Herzogenaurach                281   12 
143  C15 Inn-Salzach                   280    6 
143  H20 Peine                         280    4 
143  S30 Leipzig-Stätteritz            280    7 
146  W31 Naumburg                      279    7 
147  O38 Herne                         278    7 
148  X16 Drei Gleichen                 277   13 
149  O55 Uni Siegen                    274    8 
149  X23 Lobenstein-Schleiz            274   14 
151  S50 Burgstädt                     272    8 
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151  Z11 Koblenz                       272    3 
153  L07 Kamp-Lintfort                 271    6 
154  U24 Neustadt/Donau                268    6 
154  X11 Eisenach                      268   15 
156  T20 Schmuttertal                  258    6 
157  W22 Zementanlagenbau Dessau       255    8 
158  A13 Hochrhein-Klettgau            253    5 
159  R16 Wuppertal                     249    8 
159  Y43 Elbe-Ester                    249    8 
161  B11 Nürnberg-Süd                  248   13 
161  M09 Neumünster                    248    5 
163  F62 Büdingen                      246   10 
164  F29 Dreieich                      241   11 
164  X33 Hildburghausen                241   16 
166  D11 Wilmersdorf                   238    5 
166  K42 Limburgerhof                  238    4 
166  M05 Itzehoe                       238    6 
169  Y36 Eberswalde-Finow              237    9 
170  R04 Hilden                        232    9 
171  K07 Mainz                         231    5 
172  R22 Düsseldorf-Lohhausen          228   10 
173  P15 Mühlacker-Vaihingen/Enz       227   12 
174  P07 Reutlingen                    223   13 
175  H59 Braunschweig-Nordwest         219    5 
176  O52 Dortmund-West                 218    9 
177  E22 Süderelbe                     215    8 
178  W33 Ballenstedt                   214    9 
179  H04 Bückeburg                     211    6 
180  R33 Schiefbahn                    208   11 
180  S24 Zittau                        208    9 
182  P45 Primtal                       207   14 
183  A21 Hochschwarzwald               204    6 
183  O33 Wattenscheid                  204   10 
185  Z89 Rostock                       203    4 
186  X39 Altenburg                     202   17 
187  E18 Bergedorf                     201    9 
187  N16 Rheine                        201    6 
187  P41 Hohenstaufen                  201   15 
187  W35 Martin Luther Uni Halle       201   10 
191  C06 Dachau                        200    7 
192  N02 Brackwede                     199    7 
193  N05 Bad Driburg                   197    8 
194  T13 Lindau/Bodensee               196    7 
194  X21 Pößneck                       196   18 
196  H19 Osterrode                     195    7 
197  G13 Selfkant                      194    4 
198  K24 Loreley                       193    6 
199  F54 Rodgau                        192   12 
200  B01 Fürth                         191   14 
201  C01 Vaterstetten                  190    8 
201  Y27 Forst/Lausitz                 190   10 
203  S54 Chemnitz-Süd                  189   10 
204  H29 Deister                       184    8 
204  N59 Widukind                      184    9 
206  E12 Norderstedt                   180   10 
207  E02 Hamburg                       179   11 
207  Y25 Senftenberg                   179   11 
209  F07 Gießen                        176   13 
210  Y18 Fürstenwalde                  175   12 
211  A33 Kaiserstuhl                   174    7 
212  P48 Filderstadt                   172   16 
213  N43 Bünde                         170   10 
214  A06 Heidelberg                    169    8 
215  V07 Warnemünde                    168    4 
216  W23 Bernburg                      167   11 
216  Z41 Bielefeld                     167    5 
218  G38 Wegberg                       166    5 
219  A01 Konstanz                      165    9 
220  X08 Wipper/Helme                  164   19 
221  Z21 Darmstadt                     162    6 
222  M01 Eckernförde                   159    7 
222  N22 Wiehengebirge                 159   11 
224  A52 Baar                          157   10 
225  I33 Nordhorn                      155    6 
226  C13 München-West                  154    9 
227  A12 Pforzheim                     152   11 
228  E29 Teufelsbrück                  151   12 
229  E35 Scharbeutz                    149   13 

229  M07 Lütjenburg                    149    8 
231  N53 Stadtlohn                     148   12 
232  H27 Einbeck                       147    9 
233  H18 Northeim                      146   10 
234  Z49 Ravensburg                    144    7 
235  G19 Bergisch Gladbach             142    6 
236  F20 Wiesbaden                     141   14 
237  S33 Zschopautal                   139   11 
238  A47 Markgräfler Land              136   12 
238  H63 Calenberg                     136   11 
240  I28 Gränegau                      134    7 
241  K34 Vulkaneifel                   133    7 
241  P14 Ulm                           133   17 
243  I15 Verden                        132    8 
243  X13 Gebra                         132   20 
245  L05 Essen                         131    7 
246  S46 Werdau                        129   12 
247  X22 Jena                          128   21 
247  Z90 Suhl                          128    8 
249  P20 Schwäbisch Hall               126   18 
249  R31 Kaarst                        126   12 
251  N51 Harsewinkel                   124   13 
251  Q02 St. Ingbert                   124    4 
253  A19 Odenwald                      121   13 
254  G44 Köln-Dellbrück                120    7 
254  W30 Gräfenhainichen               120   12 
256  K13 Neustadt/Weinstraße           118    8 
256  Y35 Luckenwalde                   118   13 
258  F49 Frankfurt-West                117   15 
259  I26 Meppen                        116    9 
259  K53 Mainz-Lerchenberg             116    9 
259  S44 Mittweida                     116   13 
262  D08 Tempelhof                     115    6 
262  E05 Lüneburg                      115   14 
262  E11 Bäderstraße                   115   14 
262  H01 Alfeld                        115   12 
262  N38 Herrlichkeit-Lembeck          115   14 
262  X40 Altenburger Land              115   22 
268  B08 Erlangen                      114   15 
268  Y34 Blankenfelde/Zossen           114   14 
270  R05 Kempen                        113   13 
271  X15 Apolda                        110   23 
272  V08 Rügen                         109    5 
273  O12 Kamen-Unna                    108   11 
274  P31 Ermstal                       107   19 
274  Z07 Hamburg                       107    9 
276  O22 Castrop-Rauxel                104   12 
276  O44 Winterberg                    104   12 
278  A07 Karlsruhe                     101   14 
278  I54 Fehngebiete                   101   10 
280  N07 Gütersloh                     100   15 
281  B33 Eckental                       99   16 
281  E25 Bargteheide                    99   16 
281  O43 Biggesee                       99   14 
281  S56 Auerbach                       99   14 
281  T15 Illertissen                    99    8 
286  Z88 Gera                           98   10 
287  G18 Rurland                        97    8 
287  K18 Westerwald                     97   10 
289  W02 Halberstadt                    96   13 
290  E28 Hammonia                       95   17 
290  K04 Bad Kreuznach                  95   11 
290  N29 Lüdinghausen                   95   16 
290  Y05 Ludwigsfelde                   95   15 
294  O03 Belecke                        94   15 
295  D01 Charlottenburg                 92    7 
295  R17 Willich                        92   14 
297  A49 Enztal                         91   15 
297  N12 Minden                         91   17 
299  O39 Eder-Lahn                      90   16 
300  P30 Balingen                       89   20 
301  A32 Waldkirch                      88   16 
301  M06 Kiel                           88    9 
301  P35 Kirchheim                      88   21 
304  B36 Ebrachtal                      87   17 
305  L02 Duisburg                       86    8 
305  S36 Eilenburg                      86   15 
307  O08 Hagen                          84   17 
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308  B04 Aschaffenburg                  83   18 
308  B37 Haßberge                       83   18 
308  F58 Wiesecktal                     83   16 
308  L09 Homberg                        83    9 
308  X37 Meiningen                      83   24 
313  O35 Ruhr-Universität Bochum        82   18 
314  I53 Huchting                       81   11 
315  S22 Kamenz                         80   16 
316  O05 Dortmund                       78   19 
317  E21 Buchholz                       76   18 
318  H62 Hameln-West                    74   13 
319  M10 Grämitz                        73   10 
319  S57 Glauchau-Meerane               73   17 
321  A28 Haslach/Kinzigtal              72   17 
321  H35 Steinhuder Meer                72   14 
321  H55 Celle-Süd                      72   14 
321  I30 Aurich                         72   12 
321  N26 Lemgo                          72   18 
321  S38 Pegau                          72   18 
327  L21 Kevelaer                       71   10 
327  M28 Stapelholm-Kropper Geest       71   11 
327  O40 Bochum-Ost                     71   20 
327  P12 Tübingen                       71   22 
331  B15 Selb                           70   20 
331  L28  gestrichen                    70   11 
333  B27 Hächstadt/Aisch                69   21 
333  Q10 St. Wendel                     69    5 
335  F26 Dillkreis                      68   17 
335  W24 Halle-Neustadt                 68   14 
337  H07 Fassberg                       67   16 
337  H24 Wolfsburg                      67   16 
337  H41 Eichsfeld/Duderstadt           67   16 
337  S47 Chemnitz 2                     67   19 
341  M21 štersen                        66   12 
342  A18 Furtwangen                     65   18 
342  F34 Schwalm-Knüll                  65   18 
342  O17 Soest                          65   21 
342  O34 Geseke                         65   21 
342  V18 Plau am See                    65    6 
342  Z38 Hagen                          65   11 
348  F32 Hersfeld-Rotenburg             64   19 
348  U13 Regensburg                     64    7 
348  W04 Tangermünde                    64   15 
348  Z24 Winsen/Luhe                    64   12 
352  E17 Tostedt                        63   19 
352  G05 Eschweiler                     63    9 
352  I04 Bremen                         63   13 
352  M27 Elmshorn                       63   13 
352  M35 Brunsbüttel                    63   13 
357  F21 Ederbergland                   62   20 
357  G52 St.Augustin                    62   10 
357  W12 Oschersleben                   62   16 
357  Z32 Aachen                         62   13 
361  Q08 Sulzbachtal                    60    6 
362  S31 Leipzig-Marienplatz            59   20 
363  I19 Rotenburg                      58   14 
363  L24 Voerde                         58   12 
363  Z71 Itzehoe                        58   14 
366  G32 Windeck                        57   11 
366  I50 Goldenstedt                    57   15 
368  L13 Bottrop-Eigen                  56   13 
368  S14 Glashütte                      56   21 
370  A03 Baden Baden                    55   19 
370  M23 Plön                           55   15 
372  N04 Detmold                        54   19 
372  S37 Leipzig-Plagwitz               54   22 
372  X19 Mittleres Ilmtal               54   25 
375  H34 Solling                        53   19 
375  I44 Weyhe                          53   16 
375  P37 Waiblingen                     53   23 
375  S27 Freital                        53   23 
375  Z85 Magdeburg                      53   15 
380  V06 Bad Doberan                    52    7 
380  X01 Roßleben                       52   26 
380  Y06 Brandenburg                    52   16 
383  F11 Bad Homburg                    51   21 
384  F52 Bad Wildungen                  50   22 
385  H42 Garbsen                        49   20 

385  N48 Hiddenhausen                   49   20 
387  H60 Salzgitter-Nord                48   21 
387  P54 Leinfelden-Echterdingen        48   24 
387  X14 Worbis                         48   27 
390  G07 Gummersbach                    47   12 
390  Z03 Dortmund                       47   16 
392  B26 Forchheim                      46   22 
392  P47 Wendlingen                     46   25 
394  U16 Freyung                        45    8 
395  B28 Lichtenfels                    44   23 
395  D18 Prenzlauer Berg 2              44    8 
397  O20 Witten                         43   23 
397  S63 Stollberg                      43   24 
399  G23 Meckenheim                     42   13 
399  Z73 Cuxhaven                       42   17 
401  H43 Soltau                         41   22 
401  R02 Grenzland                      41   15 
401  V25 Ueckermünde                    41    8 
404  S59 Limbach-Oberfrohna             40   25 
405  S01 Saxonia Dresden                39   26 
405  X44 Fahner Höhe                    39   28 
405  Z36 Osnabrück                      39   18 
408  I13 Varel                          37   17 
408  P01 Backnang                       37   26 
408  W36 Schönebeck                     37   17 
411  C27 Freilassing                    36   10 
411  D15 Prenzlauer Berg 1              36    9 
413  B35 Main-Spessart                  35   24 
414  E13 Hamburg-Alstertal              34   20 
414  W25 Bad Dürrenberg                 34   18 
416  G08 Bonn-Bad Godesberg             33   14 
417  D16 Pankow                         32   10 
417  L23 Wesel                          32   14 
419  R13 Remscheid                      31   16 
420  H22 Seesen                         30   23 
420  K09 Pirmasens                      30   12 
420  W21 TH Merseburg                   30   19 
423  F24 Lampertheim                    29   23 
423  M16 Nortorf                        29   16 
423  P23 Schwäbisch Gemünd              29   27 
426  I06 Emden                          28   18 
426  L18 Oberhausen                     28   15 
426  Y41 Havelland                      28   17 
429  G01 Aachen                         27   15 
429  I41 Brinkum                        27   19 
431  Z91 Collberg                       26   19 
432  D25 Treptow                        24   11 
432  Y02 Oranienburg                    24   18 
434  U23 Stiftland                      23    9 
435  P26 Böblingen                      22   28 
435  Z86 Frankfurt/Oder                 22   20 
437  A53 Philippsburg                   21   20 
437  Y33 Neißestadt Forst               21   19 
439  B14 Schweinfurt                    20   25 
439  N37 Bielefeld-Sennestadt           20   21 
439  S13 Dresden-ME (Meßelektron.)      20   27 
442  A23 Taubertal                      19   21 
442  C14 Rosenheim                      19   11 
442  V27 Pasewalk                       19    9 
445  K38 Schifferstadt                  18   13 
446  F39 Ober-Ramstadt                  17   24 
446  K45 Cochem                         17   14 
448  U07 Landau/Isar                    16   10 
448  W03 Gardelegen                     16   20 
450  A35 Durlach                        15   22 
450  B02 Ansbach                        15   26 
450  S18 Großenhain                     15   28 
450  T06 Lechfeld                       15    9 
454  S20 Dresden-Reick                  14   29 
455  G10 Köln                           13   16 
455  O14 Lüdenscheid                    13   24 
455  S28 Weißwasser                     13   30 
458  C02 Waldkraiburg                   12   12 
458  S70 Brand-Ebisdorf                 12   31 
460  N25 Neubeckum                      11   22 
460  P42 Sindelfingen                   11   29 
460  Z17 Stuttgart                      11   21 
463  B03 Marktredwitz                    9   27 
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463  Y38 Finsterwalde                    9   20 
465  S08 Görlitz                         6   32 
465  Y17 Neuenhagen                      6   21 
467  H31 Langenhagen                     4   24 
467  K16 Kaiserslautern                  4   15 
469  R10 Mönchengladbach-Rheydt          3   17 
470  O24 Arnsberg                        2   25 
471  D17 Berlin-Mitte                    1   12 
471  N14 Paderborn                       1   23 
471  W29 Wittenberg                      1   21 
 
 

Distriktswertung 
 
Distrikt:   A 
  1 A24  Ettlingen                  1873 
  2 A36  Bretten                     700 
  3 A30  Kehl                        481 
  4 A02  Bruchsal                    292 
  5 A13  Hochrhein-Klettgau          253 
  6 A21  Hochschwarzwald             204 
  7 A33  Kaiserstuhl                 174 
  8 A06  Heidelberg                  169 
  9 A01  Konstanz                    165 
 10 A52  Baar                        157 
 11 A12  Pforzheim                   152 
 12 A47  Markgräfler Land            136 
 13 A19  Odenwald                    121 
 14 A07  Karlsruhe                   101 
 15 A49  Enztal                       91 
 16 A32  Waldkirch                    88 
 17 A28  Haslach/Kinzigtal            72 
 18 A18  Furtwangen                   65 
 19 A03  Baden Baden                  55 
 20 A53  Philippsburg                 21 
 21 A23  Taubertal                    19 
 22 A35  Durlach                      15 
Distrikt:   B 
  1 B39  Helmbrechts                2521 
  2 B13  Schwabach                  1339 
  3 B10  Bad Neustadt/Saale          975 
  4 B07  Kulmbach                    755 
  5 B23  Naila                       597 
  6 B06  Bayreuth                    561 
  7 B18  Würzburg                    489 
  8 B05  Bamberg                     467 
  9 B25  Nürnberg-Nord               447 
 10 B21  Kronach                     330 
 11 B17  Würzburg-Nord               282 
 12 B40  Herzogenaurach              281 
 13 B11  Nürnberg-Süd                248 
 14 B01  Fürth                       191 
 15 B08  Erlangen                    114 
 16 B33  Eckental                     99 
 17 B36  Ebrachtal                    87 
 18 B04  Aschaffenburg                83 
 18 B37  Haßberge                     83 
 20 B15  Selb                         70 
 21 B27  Höchstadt/Aisch              69 
 22 B26  Forchheim                    46 
 23 B28  Lichtenfels                  44 
 24 B35  Main-Spessart                35 
 25 B14  Schweinfurt                  20 
 26 B02  Ansbach                      15 
 27 B03  Marktredwitz                  9 
Distrikt:   C 
  1 C12  München-Nord               2881 
  2 C25  Erding                     1945 
  3 C26  Eching                      517 
  4 C09  München-Land                343 
  5 C28  Fürstenfeldbruck            296 
  6 C15  Inn-Salzach                 280 
  7 C06  Dachau                      200 
  8 C01  Vaterstetten                190 
  9 C13  München-West                154 
 10 C27  Freilassing                  36 

 11 C14  Rosenheim                    19 
 12 C02  Waldkraiburg                 12 
Distrikt:   D 
  1 D06  Spandau                    1288 
  2 D26  Lichtenberg                 483 
  3 D14  Lichtenrade                 348 
  4 D04  Reinickendorf               340 
  5 D11  Wilmersdorf                 238 
  6 D08  Tempelhof                   115 
  7 D01  Charlottenburg               92 
  8 D18  Prenzlauer Berg 2            44 
  9 D15  Prenzlauer Berg 1            36 
 10 D16  Pankow                       32 
 11 D25  Treptow                      24 
 12 D17  Berlin-Mitte                  1 
Distrikt:   E 
  1 E38  Süd Stormarn               2472 
  2 E31  Hamburg-Eilbek             1787 
  3 E03  Lübeck                      985 
  4 E37  Finkenwerder                573 
  5 E36  Vierlande                   518 
  6 E09  Ahrensburg-Groß Hansdorf    470 
  7 E34  Ilmenau                     383 
  8 E22  Süderelbe                   215 
  9 E18  Bergedorf                   201 
 10 E12  Norderstedt                 180 
 11 E02  Hamburg                     179 
 12 E29  Teufelsbrück                151 
 13 E35  Scharbeutz                  149 
 14 E05  Lüneburg                    115 
 14 E11  Bäderstraße                 115 
 16 E25  Bargteheide                  99 
 17 E28  Hammonia                     95 
 18 E21  Buchholz                     76 
 19 E17  Tostedt                      63 
 20 E13  Hamburg-Alstertal            34 
Distrikt:   F 
  1 F36  Melsungen                  1685 
  2 F06  Fulda                      1052 
  3 F16  Rüsselsheim                 863 
  4 F27  Main-Taunus                 564 
  5 F15  Marburg                     507 
  6 F05  Frankfurt                   323 
  7 F43  Eschborn                    294 
  8 F09  Hanau                       288 
  9 F17  Wetterau                    282 
 10 F62  Büdingen                    246 
 11 F29  Dreieich                    241 
 12 F54  Rodgau                      192 
 13 F07  Gießen                      176 
 14 F20  Wiesbaden                   141 
 15 F49  Frankfurt-West              117 
 16 F58  Wiesecktal                   83 
 17 F26  Dillkreis                    68 
 18 F34  Schwalm-Knüll                65 
 19 F32  Hersfeld-Rotenburg           64 
 20 F21  Ederbergland                 62 
 21 F11  Bad Homburg                  51 
 22 F52  Bad Wildungen                50 
 23 F24  Lampertheim                  29 
 24 F39  Ober-Ramstadt                17 
Distrikt:   G 
  1 G22  Gemünd                      384 
  2 G33  Bonn-Hartdberg              347 
  3 G26  Nordeifel                   312 
  4 G13  Selfkant                    194 
  5 G38  Wegberg                     166 
  6 G19  Bergisch Gladbach           142 
  7 G44  Köln-Dellbrück              120 
  8 G18  Rurland                      97 
  9 G05  Eschweiler                   63 
 10 G52  St.Augustin                  62 
 11 G32  Windeck                      57 
 12 G07  Gummersbach                  47 
 13 G23  Meckenheim                   42 
 14 G08  Bonn-Bad Godesberg           33 
 15 G01  Aachen                       27 
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 16 G10  Köln                         13 
Distrikt:   H 
  1 H37  Wedemark                    875 
  2 H15  Hildesheim                  699 
  3 H03  Braunschweig                473 
  4 H20  Peine                       280 
  5 H59  Braunschweig-Nordwest       219 
  6 H04  Bückeburg                   211 
  7 H19  Osterrode                   195 
  8 H29  Deister                     184 
  9 H27  Einbeck                     147 
 10 H18  Northeim                    146 
 11 H63  Calenberg                   136 
 12 H01  Alfeld                      115 
 13 H62  Hameln-West                  74 
 14 H35  Steinhuder Meer              72 
 14 H55  Celle-Süd                    72 
 16 H07  Fassberg                     67 
 16 H24  Wolfsburg                    67 
 16 H41  Eichsfeld/Duderstadt         67 
 19 H34  Solling                      53 
 20 H42  Garbsen                      49 
 21 H60  Salzgitter-Nord              48 
 22 H43  Soltau                       41 
 23 H22  Seesen                       30 
 24 H31  Langenhagen                   4 
Distrikt:   I 
  1 I45  Worpswede                  2750 
  2 I17  Grafschaft Hoya            1242 
  3 I38  Osning                      875 
  4 I20  Vechta                      820 
  5 I12  Osnabrück                   324 
  6 I33  Nordhorn                    155 
  7 I28  Grönegau                    134 
  8 I15  Verden                      132 
  9 I26  Meppen                      116 
 10 I54  Fehngebiete                 101 
 11 I53  Huchting                     81 
 12 I30  Aurich                       72 
 13 I04  Bremen                       63 
 14 I19  Rotenburg                    58 
 15 I50  Goldenstedt                  57 
 16 I44  Weyhe                        53 
 17 I13  Varel                        37 
 18 I06  Emden                        28 
 19 I41  Brinkum                      27 
Distrikt:   K 
  1 K32  Mittelrhein                 533 
  2 K15  Bingen                      427 
  3 K31  Südeifel                    304 
  4 K42  Limburgerhof                238 
  5 K07  Mainz                       231 
  6 K24  Loreley                     193 
  7 K34  Vulkaneifel                 133 
  8 K13  Neustadt/Weinstraße         118 
  9 K53  Mainz-Lerchenberg           116 
 10 K18  Westerwald                   97 
 11 K04  Bad Kreuznach                95 
 12 K09  Pirmasens                    30 
 13 K38  Schifferstadt                18 
 14 K45  Cochem                       17 
 15 K16  Kaiserslautern                4 
Distrikt:   L 
  1 L06  Goch                       2223 
  2 L14  Moers                      1937 
  3 L11  Essen-Haarzopf              856 
  4 L03  Gladbeck                    557 
  5 L16  Duisburg-Huckingen          296 
  6 L07  Kamp-Lintfort               271 
  7 L05  Essen                       131 
  8 L02  Duisburg                     86 
  9 L09  Homberg                      83 
 10 L21  Kevelaer                     71 
 11 L28   gestrichen                  70 
 12 L24  Voerde                       58 
 13 L13  Bottrop-Eigen                56 
 14 L23  Wesel                        32 

 15 L18  Oberhausen                   28 
Distrikt:   M 
  1 M15  Süderbrarup                3044 
  2 M11  Preetz                     1985 
  3 M30  Eidertal                    662 
  4 M02  Eutin                       550 
  5 M09  Neumünster                  248 
  6 M05  Itzehoe                     238 
  7 M01  Eckernförde                 159 
  8 M07  Lütjenburg                  149 
  9 M06  Kiel                         88 
 10 M10  Grömitz                      73 
 11 M28  Stapelholm-Kropper Geest     71 
 12 M21  štersen                      66 
 13 M27  Elmshorn                     63 
 13 M35  Brunsbüttel                  63 
 15 M23  Plön                         55 
 16 M16  Nortorf                      29 
Distrikt:   N 
  1 N01  Bielefeld                  1072 
  2 N06  Gelsenkirchen               716 
  3 N41  Gronau                      667 
  4 N34  Ahlen                       425 
  5 N20  Herten                      329 
  6 N16  Rheine                      201 
  7 N02  Brackwede                   199 
  8 N05  Bad Driburg                 197 
  9 N59  Widukind                    184 
 10 N43  Bünde                       170 
 11 N22  Wiehengebirge               159 
 12 N53  Stadtlohn                   148 
 13 N51  Harsewinkel                 124 
 14 N38  Herrlichkeit-Lembeck        115 
 15 N07  Gütersloh                   100 
 16 N29  Lüdinghausen                 95 
 17 N12  Minden                       91 
 18 N26  Lemgo                        72 
 19 N04  Detmold                      54 
 20 N48  Hiddenhausen                 49 
 21 N37  Bielefeld-Sennestadt         20 
 22 N25  Neubeckum                    11 
 23 N14  Paderborn                     1 
Distrikt:   O 
  1 O32  Schwelm                    2867 
  2 O16  Siegerland                 1111 
  3 O47  Bergkamen                   822 
  4 O27  Ennepetal                   504 
  5 O26  Hattingen                   356 
  6 O04  Bochum                      282 
  7 O38  Herne                       278 
  8 O55  Uni Siegen                  274 
  9 O52  Dortmund-West               218 
 10 O33  Wattenscheid                204 
 11 O12  Kamen-Unna                  108 
 12 O22  Castrop-Rauxel              104 
 12 O44  Winterberg                  104 
 14 O43  Biggesee                     99 
 15 O03  Belecke                      94 
 16 O39  Eder-Lahn                    90 
 17 O08  Hagen                        84 
 18 O35  Ruhr-Universität Bochum      82 
 19 O05  Dortmund                     78 
 20 O40  Bochum-Ost                   71 
 21 O17  Soest                        65 
 21 O34  Geseke                       65 
 23 O20  Witten                       43 
 24 O14  Lüdenscheid                  13 
 25 O24  Arnsberg                      2 
Distrikt:   P 
  1 P09  Ravensburg                 2883 
  2 P51  Stromberg                  2037 
  3 P05  Heilbronn                  1594 
  4 P50  Möckmühl                    655 
  5 P36  Sulz am Neckar              520 
  5 P40  Unterland                   520 
  7 P17  Göppingen                   478 
  8 P06  Ludwigsburg                 429 
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  9 P11  Stuttgart                   344 
 10 P03  Friedrichshafen             338 
 11 P02  Esslingen                   286 
 12 P15  Mühlacker-Vaihingen/Enz     227 
 13 P07  Reutlingen                  223 
 14 P45  Primtal                     207 
 15 P41  Hohenstaufen                201 
 16 P48  Filderstadt                 172 
 17 P14  Ulm                         133 
 18 P20  Schwäbisch Hall             126 
 19 P31  Ermstal                     107 
 20 P30  Balingen                     89 
 21 P35  Kirchheim                    88 
 22 P12  Tübingen                     71 
 23 P37  Waiblingen                   53 
 24 P54  Leinfelden-Echterdingen      48 
 25 P47  Wendlingen                   46 
 26 P01  Backnang                     37 
 27 P23  Schwäbisch Gemünd            29 
 28 P26  Böblingen                    22 
 29 P42  Sindelfingen                 11 
Distrikt:   Q 
  1 Q21  Wadern                      898 
  2 Q05  Völklingen                  582 
  3 Q13  Illingen                    308 
  4 Q02  St. Ingbert                 124 
  5 Q10  St. Wendel                   69 
  6 Q08  Sulzbachtal                  60 
Distrikt:   R 
  1 R01  Düsseldorf                  841 
  2 R09  Neandertal                  738 
  3 R11  Neuss                       682 
  4 R29  Wülfrath                    611 
  5 R32  Vollratherhöhe              527 
  6 R15  Velbert                     387 
  7 R25  Leichlingen                 378 
  8 R16  Wuppertal                   249 
  9 R04  Hilden                      232 
 10 R22  Düsseldorf-Lohhausen        228 
 11 R33  Schiefbahn                  208 
 12 R31  Kaarst                      126 
 13 R05  Kempen                      113 
 14 R17  Willich                      92 
 15 R02  Grenzland                    41 
 16 R13  Remscheid                    31 
 17 R10  Mönchengladbach-Rheydt        3 
Distrikt:   S 
  1 S41  Schkeuditz                  940 
  2 S34  Borsdorf                    656 
  3 S53  Plauen                      519 
  4 S07  Dresden-TU                  494 
  5 S26  Stolpen                     429 
  6 S06  Dresden-Land                359 
  7 S30  Leipzig-Stötteritz          280 
  8 S50  Burgstädt                   272 
  9 S24  Zittau                      208 
 10 S54  Chemnitz-Süd                189 
 11 S33  Zschopautal                 139 
 12 S46  Werdau                      129 
 13 S44  Mittweida                   116 
 14 S56  Auerbach                     99 
 15 S36  Eilenburg                    86 
 16 S22  Kamenz                       80 
 17 S57  Glauchau-Meerane             73 
 18 S38  Pegau                        72 
 19 S47  Chemnitz 2                   67 
 20 S31  Leipzig-Marienplatz          59 
 21 S14  Glashütte                    56 
 22 S37  Leipzig-Plagwitz             54 
 23 S27  Freital                      53 
 24 S63  Stollberg                    43 
 25 S59  Limbach-Oberfrohna           40 
 26 S01  Saxonia Dresden              39 
 27 S13  Dresden-ME (Meßelektron.)    20 
 28 S18  Großenhain                   15 
 29 S20  Dresden-Reick                14 
 30 S28  Weißwasser                   13 

 31 S70  Brand-Ebisdorf               12 
 32 S08  Görlitz                       6 
Distrikt:   T 
  1 T01  Augsburg                   1807 
  2 T19  Friedberg                   767 
  3 T07  Memmingen                   636 
  4 T17  Gersthofen                  508 
  5 T18  Donauried                   478 
  6 T20  Schmuttertal                258 
  7 T13  Lindau/Bodensee             196 
  8 T15  Illertissen                  99 
  9 T06  Lechfeld                     15 
Distrikt:   U 
  1 U14  Straubing                  1339 
  2 U08  Landshut                    927 
  3 U15  Sulzbach-Rosenberg          739 
  4 U17  Weiden                      370 
  5 U19  Wegscheid                   328 
  6 U24  Neustadt/Donau              268 
  7 U13  Regensburg                   64 
  8 U16  Freyung                      45 
  9 U23  Stiftland                    23 
 10 U07  Landau/Isar                  16 
Distrikt:   V 
  1 V14  Schwerin                   1045 
  2 V11  Greifswald                  921 
  3 V10  Grevesmühlen                345 
  4 V07  Warnemünde                  168 
  5 V08  Rügen                       109 
  6 V18  Plau am See                  65 
  7 V06  Bad Doberan                  52 
  8 V25  Ueckermünde                  41 
  9 V27  Pasewalk                     19 
Distrikt:   W 
  1 W13  Salzwedel                   869 
  2 W17  Zeitz                       627 
  3 W37  Wolmirstedt                 439 
  4 W11  Tangerhütte                 402 
  5 W05  Magdeburg-Nord              324 
  6 W01  Burg                        309 
  7 W31  Naumburg                    279 
  8 W22  Zementanlagenbau Dessau     255 
  9 W33  Ballenstedt                 214 
 10 W35  Martin Luther Uni Halle     201 
 11 W23  Bernburg                    167 
 12 W30  Gräfenhainichen             120 
 13 W02  Halberstadt                  96 
 14 W24  Halle-Neustadt               68 
 15 W04  Tangermünde                  64 
 16 W12  Oschersleben                 62 
 17 W36  Schönebeck                   37 
 18 W25  Bad Dürrenberg               34 
 19 W21  TH Merseburg                 30 
 20 W03  Gardelegen                   16 
 21 W29  Wittenberg                    1 
Distrikt:   X 
  1 X06  Sömmerda                   1346 
  2 X28  Greiz                       856 
  3 X35  Neuhaus                     785 
  4 X36  Bad Salzungen               763 
  5 X17  Gotha                       650 
  6 X34  TH Ilmenau                  645 
  7 X32  Schmalkalden                477 
  8 X24  Rudolstadt                  377 
  9 X43  Rennsteig                   375 
 10 X12  Heiligenstadt/Eichsfeld     357 
 11 X30  Ilmenau                     333 
 12 X10  Arnstadt                    288 
 13 X16  Drei Gleichen               277 
 14 X23  Lobenstein-Schleiz          274 
 15 X11  Eisenach                    268 
 16 X33  Hildburghausen              241 
 17 X39  Altenburg                   202 
 18 X21  Pößneck                     196 
 19 X08  Wipper/Helme                164 
 20 X13  Gebra                       132 
 21 X22  Jena                        128 
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 22 X40  Altenburger Land            115 
 23 X15  Apolda                      110 
 24 X37  Meiningen                    83 
 25 X19  Mittleres Ilmtal             54 
 26 X01  Roßleben                     52 
 27 X14  Worbis                       48 
 28 X44  Fahner Höhe                  39 
Distrikt:   Y 
  1 Y24  Cottbus                    2697 
  2 Y09  Potsdam                    1548 
  3 Y28  Spreewald                   763 
  4 Y22  Frankfurt/Oder              553 
  5 Y21  Strausberg                  381 
  6 Y16  Angermünde                  314 
  7 Y13  Eisenhüttenstadt            291 
  8 Y43  Elbe-Ester                  249 
  9 Y36  Eberswalde-Finow            237 
 10 Y27  Forst/Lausitz               190 
 11 Y25  Senftenberg                 179 
 12 Y18  Fürstenwalde                175 
 13 Y35  Luckenwalde                 118 
 14 Y34  Blankenfelde/Zossen         114 
 15 Y05  Ludwigsfelde                 95 
 16 Y06  Brandenburg                  52 
 17 Y41  Havelland                    28 
 18 Y02  Oranienburg                  24 
 19 Y33  Neißestadt Forst             21 
 20 Y38  Finsterwalde                  9 
 21 Y17  Neuenhagen                    6 
Distrikt:   Z 
  1 Z19  Saarbrücken                1071 
  2 Z65  Norddeich                   353 
  3 Z11  Koblenz                     272 
  4 Z89  Rostock                     203 
  5 Z41  Bielefeld                   167 
  6 Z21  Darmstadt                   162 
  7 Z49  Ravensburg                  144 
  8 Z90  Suhl                        128 
  9 Z07  Hamburg                     107 
 10 Z88  Gera                         98 
 11 Z38  Hagen                        65 
 12 Z24  Winsen/Luhe                  64 
 13 Z32  Aachen                       62 
 14 Z71  Itzehoe                      58 
 15 Z85  Magdeburg                    53 
 16 Z03  Dortmund                     47 
 17 Z73  Cuxhaven                     42 
 18 Z36  Osnabrück                    39 
 19 Z91  Collberg                     26 
 20 Z86  Frankfurt/Oder               22 
 21 Z17  Stuttgart                    11 
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OV Wertung 
 
DOK Ortsverband               10m  UKW- UKW- CW-  CW-  SSB- SSB- UKW- CW-  Weih Sum- 
                                   März Mai  FD   WAE  FD   WAE  UHF  UKW  na.   me: 
A01 Konstanz                  **** + 70 + 66 ****    -    -    - + 29    -    -  165 
A02 Bruchsal                  +178 **** + 30 ****    -    -    -    - + 20 + 64  292 
A03 Baden Baden               ****    -    - **** + 55    -    -    -    -    -   55 
A06 Heidelberg                + 42 +107 **** ****    -    -    - + 18    - +  2  169 
A07 Karlsruhe                 + 97 ****    - +  4    - ****    -    -    -    -  101 
A12 Pforzheim                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 53    - + 99  152 
A13 Hochrhein-Klettgau        ****    - +137 ****    -    -    - + 46 + 70    -  253 
A18 Furtwangen                ****    - + 37 ****    -    -    -    - + 28    -   65 
A19 Odenwald                  + 80 **** + 41 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  121 
A21 Hochschwarzwald           ****    -    - ****    - +204    -    -    -    -  204 
A23 Taubertal                 ****    - + 19 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   19 
A24 Ettlingen                 +227 **** +208 +352 **** +388 +205 + 84 + 81 +328 1873 
A28 Haslach/Kinzigtal         ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 72    -    -   72 
A30 Kehl                      **** +160 +168 ****    -    -    - + 85 + 68    -  481 
A32 Waldkirch                 ****    - + 88 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   88 
A33 Kaiserstuhl               + 94 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 80  174 
A35 Durlach                   + 15 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   15 
A36 Bretten                   +124 **** + 44 ****    - +316    -    -    - +216  700 
A47 Markgraefler Land         ****    -    - ****    - +136    -    -    -    -  136 
A49 Enztal                    + 91 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   91 
A52 Baar                      ****    - + 84 ****    -    -    - + 73    -    -  157 
A53 Philippsburg              ****    - + 21 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   21 
B01 Fuerth                    ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 98    - + 93  191 
B02 Ansbach                   +  4 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 11   15 
B03 Marktredwitz              ****    - +  9 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -    9 
B04 Aschaffenburg             ****    - + 83 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   83 
B05 Bamberg                   **** +149 +149 **** + 70    -    -    -    - + 99  467 
B06 Bayreuth                  + 32 ****    - ****    - +344 + 91    -    - + 94  561 
B07 Kulmbach                  +203 + 37 + 54 ****    - +232    -    - **** +229  755 
B08 Erlangen                  **** + 48    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 66  114 
B10 Bad Neustadt/Saale        + 56 +263 **** **** + 91    - +173 + 77 + 94 +221  975 
B11 Nuernberg-Sued            **** + 81 + 76 ****    -    -    - + 84 +  7    -  248 
B13 Schwabach                 +246 + 76 + 63 **** +216 +248 +220 + 78 **** +192 1339 
B14 Schweinfurt               + 20 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   20 
B15 Selb                      ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    - + 70    -   70 
B17 Wuerzburg-Nord            ****    - +169 ****    -    - +  3 + 42 + 68    -  282 
B18 Wuerzburg                 **** +187 +126 ****    -    -    - + 88    - + 88  489 
B21 Kronach                   **** + 98 +157 ****    -    -    - + 75    -    -  330 
B23 Naila                     **** +248 +212 ****    -    -    - + 87    - + 50  597 
B25 Nuernberg-Nord            ****    - + 81 ****    -    - +192    - + 80 + 94  447 
B26 Forchheim                 ****    - + 46 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   46 
B27 Hoechstadt/Aisch          + 69 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   69 
B28 Lichtenfels               **** + 21 + 23 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   44 
B33 Eckental                  ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 99   99 
B35 Main-Spessart             + 35 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   35 
B36 Ebrachtal                 **** + 87    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   87 
B37 Hassberge                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 83   83 
B39 Helmbrechts               +306 +389 +372 +204 **** +400 +336 +389 **** +125 2521 
B40 Herzogenaurach            **** + 50 + 70 **** + 99    - + 62    -    -    -  281 
C01 Vaterstetten              ****    -    - ****    - +168    -    -    - + 22  190 
C02 Waldkraiburg              ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 12   12 
C06 Dachau                    + 69 ****    - **** + 84    -    -    -    - + 47  200 
C09 Muenchen-Land             ****    - + 63 ****    - +280    -    -    -    -  343 
C12 Muenchen-Nord             +321 +313 +353 +384 +400 +400 **** **** +346 +364 2881 
C13 Muenchen-West             ****    -    - **** + 64    - + 90    -    -    -  154 
C14 Rosenheim                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 19   19 
C15 Inn-Salzach               **** +110 + 89 ****    -    -    - + 81    -    -  280 
C25 Erding                    +171 **** +206 +316 **** +372 +305 + 93 +231 +251 1945 
C26 Eching                    +187 **** + 71 +168    - ****    -    -    - + 91  517 
C27 Freilassing               ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 36   36 
C28 Fuerstenfeldbruck         ****    -    - ****    - +296    -    -    -    -  296 
D01 Charlottenburg            **** + 52 + 40 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   92 
D04 Reinickendorf             +182 + 40 + 54 ****    -    -    -    - **** + 64  340 
D06 Spandau                   +158 +287 +264 **** + 75 +104 +105 +135 **** +160 1288 
D08 Tempelhof                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - +115  115 
D11 Wilmersdorf               + 50 ****    - + 52 **** +136    -    -    -    -  238 
D14 Lichtenrade               + 84 + 80 **** ****    -    -    -    - + 88 + 96  348 
D15 Prenzlauer Berg 1         ****    - +  4 **** +  8    -    -    - + 24    -   36 
D16 Pankow                    ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 32   32 
D17 Berlin-Mitte              ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    - +  1    -    1 
D18 Prenzlauer Berg 2         ****    -    - **** + 44    -    -    -    -    -   44 
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D25 Treptow                   ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 24   24 
D26 Lichtenberg               + 63 + 63 +175 **** + 57    -    - + 75 **** + 50  483 
E02 Hamburg                   **** + 21 + 86 ****    -    -    -    -    - + 72  179 
E03 Luebeck                   +208 ****    - +284 + 96 +368 + 29    -    - ****  985 
E05 Lueneburg                 + 58 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 57  115 
E09 Ahrensburg-Gross Hansdorf +183 + 40 +130 ****    -    -    - + 17 **** +100  470 
E11 Baederstrasse             ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    - + 49 + 66  115 
E12 Norderstedt               ****    -    - ****    - +180    -    -    -    -  180 
E13 Hamburg-Alstertal         + 34 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   34 
E17 Tostedt                   ****    - + 63 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   63 
E18 Bergedorf                 ****    -    - +100 + 58 **** + 39    -    - +  4  201 
E21 Buchholz                  **** + 76    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   76 
E22 Suederelbe                + 85 ****    - **** +130    -    -    -    -    -  215 
E25 Bargteheide               + 33 ****    - ****    -    - + 15    -    - + 51   99 
E28 Hammonia                  ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 95   95 
E29 Teufelsbrueck             **** + 72 + 79 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  151 
E31 Hamburg-Eilbek            +173 +260 +203 +316 +244 +324 **** **** +127 +140 1787 
E34 Ilmenau                   + 44 + 80 + 97 **** + 49    -    - +113 ****    -  383 
E35 Scharbeutz                + 16 ****    - ****    - +100 + 33    -    -    -  149 
E36 Vierlande                 +150 +119 +140 ****    -    -    - +109 ****    -  518 
E37 Finkenwerder              **** + 66 +133 ****    - +268    - + 58 + 48    -  573 
E38 Sued Stormarn             +323 +296 +316 +336 **** +336 +316 +328 **** +221 2472 
F05 Frankfurt                 **** + 39 +103 ****    -    -    - +181    -    -  323 
F06 Fulda                     +124 +307 +264 **** + 81    - + 49 +123 **** +104 1052 
F07 Giessen                   +  1 ****    - ****    -    - + 83 + 49 + 43    -  176 
F09 Hanau                     + 32 + 43 + 52 **** + 16    - + 25 +120 ****    -  288 
F11 Bad Homburg               ****    - + 51 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   51 
F15 Marburg                   + 90 **** + 29 **** + 67 +184    - + 47    - + 90  507 
F16 Ruesselsheim              +119 + 52 + 28 +152 + 51 +256 **** **** + 61 +144  863 
F17 Wetterau                  **** + 93 + 93 ****    -    -    - + 96    -    -  282 
F20 Wiesbaden                 **** + 68    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 73  141 
F21 Ederbergland              ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 62   62 
F24 Lampertheim               ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 29   29 
F26 Dillkreis                 ****    - + 68 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   68 
F27 Main-Taunus               **** +210 +119 ****    -    -    - +187 + 39 +  9  564 
F29 Dreieich                  **** + 60 +161 ****    -    -    -    - + 20    -  241 
F32 Hersfeld-Rotenburg        **** + 64    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   64 
F34 Schwalm-Knuell            **** + 48 + 17 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   65 
F36 Melsungen                 +338 +354 +366 + 88    - **** + 57 **** +100 +382 1685 
F39 Ober-Ramstadt             ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 17   17 
F43 Eschborn                  **** + 96 + 98 ****    -    -    -    - +100    -  294 
F49 Frankfurt-West            **** + 61    - ****    -    -    - + 56    -    -  117 
F52 Bad Wildungen             + 13 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 37   50 
F54 Rodgau                    + 99 **** + 93 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  192 
F58 Wiesecktal                + 22 ****    - ****    -    - + 61    -    -    -   83 
F62 Buedingen                 + 96 + 81 + 69 ****    -    -    -    - ****    -  246 
G01 Aachen                    ****    -    - ****    -    - +  5    -    - + 22   27 
G05 Eschweiler                ****    - + 63 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   63 
G07 Gummersbach               **** + 40 +  7 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   47 
G08 Bonn-Bad Godesberg        ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 33   33 
G10 Koeln                     ****    -    - ****    -    - + 13    -    -    -   13 
G13 Selfkant                  ****    - +100 ****    -    -    - + 94    -    -  194 
G18 Rurland                   ****    - + 97 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   97 
G19 Bergisch Gladbach         ****    - + 78 ****    -    -    - + 64    -    -  142 
G22 Gemuend                   ****    - +  5 ****    - +156    -    -    - +223  384 
G23 Meckenheim                **** + 13    - ****    -    -    -    - + 29    -   42 
G26 Nordeifel                 ****    -    - ****    - +312    -    -    -    -  312 
G32 Windeck                   **** + 57    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   57 
G33 Bonn-Hartdberg            **** + 60 + 52 **** + 97    - + 97 + 41    -    -  347 
G38 Wegberg                   ****    -    - ****    - +108    -    -    - + 58  166 
G44 Koeln-Dellbrueck          ****    -    - +120    - ****    -    -    -    -  120 
G52 St.Augustin               ****    -    - **** + 11    - + 14    -    - + 37   62 
H01 Alfeld                    **** + 60 + 55 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  115 
H03 Braunschweig              +161 +123 + 13 ****    -    -    - + 22 **** +154  473 
H04 Bueckeburg                **** + 85    - ****    -    -    - + 65 + 61    -  211 
H07 Fassberg                  ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 67   67 
H15 Hildesheim                + 77 + 39 **** **** + 38 +364    -    -    - +181  699 
H18 Northeim                  **** + 73 + 73 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  146 
H19 Osterrode                 + 30 + 67 **** ****    -    - + 54    -    - + 44  195 
H20 Peine                     **** + 54 + 87 ****    -    -    - + 47    - + 92  280 
H22 Seesen                    ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 30   30 
H24 Wolfsburg                 ****    - + 67 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   67 
H27 Einbeck                   + 73 ****    - ****    -    - + 74    -    -    -  147 
H29 Deister                   ****    -    - +184    - ****    -    -    -    -  184 
H31 Langenhagen               ****    -    - ****    - +  4    -    -    -    -    4 
H34 Solling                   + 53 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   53 
H35 Steinhuder Meer           ****    - + 72 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   72 
H37 Wedemark                  +134 ****    - +120 + 69 +292 ****    -    - +260  875 
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H41 Eichsfeld/Duderstadt      **** + 55    - ****    -    - + 12    -    -    -   67 
H42 Garbsen                   ****    - + 13 ****    -    -    - + 36    -    -   49 
H43 Soltau                    ****    -    - **** + 41    -    -    -    -    -   41 
H55 Celle-Sued                ****    - + 72 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   72 
H59 Braunschweig-Nordwest     **** + 69 + 68 ****    -    -    - + 82    -    -  219 
H60 Salzgitter-Nord           ****    -    - **** + 48    -    -    -    -    -   48 
H62 Hameln-West               **** + 74    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   74 
H63 Calenberg                 **** + 37    - ****    -    -    -    - + 99    -  136 
I04 Bremen                    ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 63    -    -   63 
I06 Emden                     ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 28   28 
I12 Osnabrueck                + 36 + 67 +221 ****    -    -    -    - ****    -  324 
I13 Varel                     ****    - + 37 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   37 
I15 Verden                    + 70 **** + 62 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  132 
I17 Grafschaft Hoya           +180 +166 +170 ****    - +324    - +170 **** +232 1242 
I19 Rotenburg                 **** + 58    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   58 
I20 Vechta                    + 65 + 78 + 77 ****    - +160 +260 **** + 62 +118  820 
I26 Meppen                    **** + 71    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 45  116 
I28 Groenegau                 **** + 35 + 93 ****    -    -    - +  6    -    -  134 
I30 Aurich                    ****    -    - + 72    - ****    -    -    -    -   72 
I33 Nordhorn                  + 70 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 85  155 
I38 Osning                    + 50 +170 +172 + 38 + 33 + 88 +240 + 84 **** ****  875 
I41 Brinkum                   ****    - + 27 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   27 
I44 Weyhe                     ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 53   53 
I45 Worpswede                 +341 +368 +367 +352 +344 +380 **** +326 **** +272 2750 
I50 Goldenstedt               **** + 57    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   57 
I53 Huchting                  **** + 22    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 59   81 
I54 Fehngebiete               ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    - + 75 + 26  101 
K04 Bad Kreuznach             **** + 95    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   95 
K07 Mainz                     + 17 + 16 **** ****    -    -    -    -    - +198  231 
K09 Pirmasens                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 30   30 
K13 Neustadt/Weinstrasse      **** + 64 + 54 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  118 
K15 Bingen                    ****    - +100 ****    -    - + 53 +100 + 97 + 77  427 
K16 Kaiserslautern            ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - +  4    4 
K18 Westerwald                + 97 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   97 
K24 Loreley                   + 65 ****    - **** + 94    - +  2    -    - + 32  193 
K31 Suedeifel                 + 93 + 86 + 86 ****    -    -    - + 39 ****    -  304 
K32 Mittelrhein               +204 +140 **** ****    -    -    - + 90 + 99    -  533 
K34 Vulkaneifel               **** + 71    - ****    -    -    - + 62    -    -  133 
K38 Schifferstadt             ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    - + 18    -   18 
K42 Limburgerhof              **** + 91 + 70 ****    -    -    - + 77    -    -  238 
K45 Cochem                    ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 17   17 
K53 Mainz-Lerchenberg         ****    -    - ****    - +116    -    -    -    -  116 
L02 Duisburg                  **** + 30 + 31 ****    -    -    - +  8    - + 17   86 
L03 Gladbeck                  + 75 +134 +144 ****    -    - + 71 +102 **** + 31  557 
L05 Essen                     + 31 ****    - **** + 73    - + 27    -    -    -  131 
L06 Goch                      + 95 +305 +328 +368 +372 **** +380 **** + 81 +294 2223 
L07 Kamp-Lintfort             **** + 91 + 93 ****    -    -    -    - + 87    -  271 
L09 Homberg                   ****    - + 83 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   83 
L11 Essen-Haarzopf            + 88 ****    - +336 **** +300    -    -    - +132  856 
L13 Bottrop-Eigen             ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 56   56 
L14 Moers                     +329 +291 +286 +204 +204 **** +208 +234 **** +181 1937 
L16 Duisburg-Huckingen        + 28 **** + 16 +252    - ****    -    -    -    -  296 
L18 Oberhausen                ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 28   28 
L21 Kevelaer                  **** + 71    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   71 
L23 Wesel                     ****    -    - ****    - + 32    -    -    -    -   32 
L24 Voerde                    **** + 46    - ****    - + 12    -    -    -    -   58 
L28        gestrichen         ****    -    - ****    -    - + 70    -    -    -   70 
M01 Eckernfoerde              **** + 64 + 72 **** +  5    -    -    -    - + 18  159 
M02 Eutin                     + 45 ****    - +204 **** +236    -    -    - + 65  550 
M05 Itzehoe                   ****    -    - + 88 **** +100    - + 10 + 40    -  238 
M06 Kiel                      ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 88   88 
M07 Luetjenburg               + 21 + 87 + 41 ****    -    -    -    - ****    -  149 
M09 Neumuenster               ****    -    - + 36 **** +116 + 96    -    -    -  248 
M10 Groemitz                  + 63 ****    - ****    - +  4    -    -    - +  6   73 
M11 Preetz                    +325 +342 +251 +152 **** +260 +232 **** +159 +264 1985 
M15 Suederbrarup              +381 +375 +367 +400 **** +400 +388 +365 **** +368 3044 
M16 Nortorf                   ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 29   29 
M21 Uetersen                  ****    - + 66 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   66 
M23 Ploen                     ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 55   55 
M27 Elmshorn                  + 63 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   63 
M28 Stapelholm-Kropper Geest  + 71 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   71 
M30 Eidertal                  + 65 ****    - +368 **** +136    -    -    - + 93  662 
M35 Brunsbuettel              ****    - + 42 ****    -    -    - + 21    -    -   63 
N01 Bielefeld                 +302 + 98 +118 +104    - **** + 69 + 96 **** +285 1072 
N02 Brackwede                 +100 ****    - **** + 83    - + 16    -    -    -  199 
N04 Detmold                   ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 54   54 
N05 Bad Driburg               + 65 **** +100 ****    -    -    - + 32    -    -  197 
N06 Gelsenkirchen             +346 +229 +141 ****    -    -    -    - ****    -  716 
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N07 Guetersloh                +100 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  100 
N12 Minden                    ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 91    -    -   91 
N14 Paderborn                 ****    -    - ****    -    - +  1    -    -    -    1 
N16 Rheine                    ****    -    - +104    - ****    - + 11 + 53 + 33  201 
N20 Herten                    +120 + 85 + 75 ****    -    -    - + 49 ****    -  329 
N22 Wiehengebirge             **** + 82 + 77 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  159 
N25 Neubeckum                 **** + 11    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   11 
N26 Lemgo                     ****    -    - **** + 72    -    -    -    -    -   72 
N29 Luedinghausen             **** + 95    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   95 
N34 Ahlen                     + 37 ****    - +284    - ****    -    - + 33 + 71  425 
N37 Bielefeld-Sennestadt      ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 20   20 
N38 Herrlichkeit-Lembeck      **** + 55    - ****    -    -    - + 60    -    -  115 
N41 Gronau                    **** +242 +264 ****    -    -    - +161    -    -  667 
N43 Buende                    ****    -    - ****    -    -    - +149    - + 21  170 
N48 Hiddenhausen              ****    - + 49 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   49 
N51 Harsewinkel               ****    -    - ****    - +124    -    -    -    -  124 
N53 Stadtlohn                 **** + 70 + 78 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  148 
N59 Widukind                  **** + 93 + 91 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  184 
O03 Belecke                   + 94 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   94 
O04 Bochum                    **** + 42 + 51 **** + 74    -    - + 35 + 51 + 29  282 
O05 Dortmund                  **** + 78    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   78 
O08 Hagen                     ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 84   84 
O12 Kamen-Unna                ****    -    - + 26 + 31 ****    -    -    - + 51  108 
O14 Luedenscheid              + 13 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   13 
O16 Siegerland                +324 **** +295 **** +  7 +252 +161    -    - + 72 1111 
O17 Soest                     ****    -    - ****    -    - + 65    -    -    -   65 
O20 Witten                    ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 43   43 
O22 Castrop-Rauxel            **** + 23 + 23 ****    -    -    - + 48 + 10    -  104 
O24 Arnsberg                  ****    - +  2 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -    2 
O26 Hattingen                 **** +104 + 95 ****    -    -    - +157    -    -  356 
O27 Ennepetal                 +226 +  3 +147 ****    -    -    - + 52 **** + 76  504 
O32 Schwelm                   +340 +387 +393 **** +316 +400 +348 +382 **** +301 2867 
O33 Wattenscheid              ****    -    - ****    - +204    -    -    -    -  204 
O34 Geseke                    **** + 65    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   65 
O35 Ruhr-Universitaet Bochum  ****    - + 82 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   82 
O38 Herne                     +189 ****    - **** + 34    -    -    - +  4 + 51  278 
O39 Eder-Lahn                 ****    -    - **** + 90    -    -    -    -    -   90 
O40 Bochum-Ost                ****    -    - **** + 71    -    -    -    -    -   71 
O43 Biggesee                  **** + 37    - ****    -    -    - + 62    -    -   99 
O44 Winterberg                ****    -    - ****    - +104    -    -    -    -  104 
O47 Bergkamen                 + 76 + 84 +253 ****    -    - + 87 +241 **** + 81  822 
O52 Dortmund-West             ****    -    - ****    -    - + 77    -    - +141  218 
O55 Uni Siegen                **** + 94 + 95 ****    -    - + 85    -    -    -  274 
P01 Backnang                  ****    -    - ****    -    - + 37    -    -    -   37 
P02 Esslingen                 **** + 98 + 96 ****    -    -    - + 92    -    -  286 
P03 Friedrichshafen           + 66 ****    - ****    -    - +272    -    -    -  338 
P05 Heilbronn                 +223 +312 +351 ****    - +276 +368 **** + 64    - 1594 
P06 Ludwigsburg               ****    - + 31 +184 **** +148 + 66    -    -    -  429 
P07 Reutlingen                **** + 66 + 75 ****    -    -    -    - + 26 + 56  223 
P09 Ravensburg                +353 +385 +380 +400 +300 +392 +356 **** +317 **** 2883 
P11 Stuttgart                 ****    -    - ****    - +344    -    -    -    -  344 
P12 Tuebingen                 ****    - + 36 ****    -    -    -    - + 35    -   71 
P14 Ulm                       ****    -    - **** + 36    -    - + 97    -    -  133 
P15 Muehlacker-Vaihingen/Enz  + 35 ****    - ****    - +192    -    -    -    -  227 
P17 Goeppingen                ****    -    - ****    - +380    -    -    - + 98  478 
P20 Schwaebisch Hall          ****    - + 74 + 52    - ****    -    -    -    -  126 
P23 Schwaebisch Gemuend       ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    - + 29    -   29 
P26 Boeblingen                ****    -    - ****    -    - + 22    -    -    -   22 
P30 Balingen                  + 37 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 52   89 
P31 Ermstal                   ****    -    - **** + 25    -    -    -    - + 82  107 
P35 Kirchheim                 ****    -    - + 88    - ****    -    -    -    -   88 
P36 Sulz am Neckar            ****    -    - +252 **** +268    -    -    -    -  520 
P37 Waiblingen                ****    - + 53 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   53 
P40 Unterland                 ****    -    - +252 + 23 +212 ****    - +  7 + 26  520 
P41 Hohenstaufen              + 79 ****    - ****    -    -    -    - +122    -  201 
P42 Sindelfingen              ****    - + 11 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   11 
P45 Primtal                   **** + 66 + 74 ****    -    -    - + 67    -    -  207 
P47 Wendlingen                **** + 23    - ****    -    -    - + 23    -    -   46 
P48 Filderstadt               ****    -    - ****    - +172    -    -    -    -  172 
P50 Moeckmuehl                +155 **** + 27 ****    - +164 + 84    - + 39 +186  655 
P51 Stromberg                 +265 +202 **** +352 +288 +336 **** +220 +231 +143 2037 
P54 Leinfelden-Echterdingen   ****    -    - ****    - + 48    -    -    -    -   48 
Q02 St. Ingbert               ****    -    - + 52 **** + 72    -    -    -    -  124 
Q05 Voelklingen               +122 **** + 40 + 72 **** +304    - + 25    - + 19  582 
Q08 Sulzbachtal               ****    -    - ****    - + 60    -    -    -    -   60 
Q10 St. Wendel                ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 69   69 
Q13 Illingen                  ****    -    - ****    - +268    -    -    - + 40  308 
Q21 Wadern                    **** + 94 + 82 +300 **** +224    - +115 + 83    -  898 
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R01 Duesseldorf               **** + 84 +133 **** + 78    - +304 +101 + 64 + 77  841 
R02 Grenzland                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 41   41 
R04 Hilden                    ****    -    - **** + 63 + 92 + 77    -    -    -  232 
R05 Kempen                    **** + 51    - ****    -    -    - + 62    -    -  113 
R09 Neandertal                +145 **** + 22 +220 + 96 **** + 50 + 53 + 58 + 94  738 
R10 Moenchengladbach-Rheydt   ****    -    - **** +  3    -    -    -    -    -    3 
R11 Neuss                     **** +167 +213 ****    -    -    - +217 + 85    -  682 
R13 Remscheid                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 31   31 
R15 Velbert                   **** +164 +143 ****    -    -    - + 80    -    -  387 
R16 Wuppertal                 **** + 93 + 95 ****    -    -    - + 61    -    -  249 
R17 Willich                   ****    - + 92 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   92 
R22 Duesseldorf-Lohhausen     **** +164 + 62 ****    -    -    -    -    - +  2  228 
R25 Leichlingen               +143 + 99 **** ****    -    -    - + 55    - + 81  378 
R29 Wuelfrath                 **** + 99 +182 ****    - +152    - + 17    - +161  611 
R31 Kaarst                    + 79 + 47 **** ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  126 
R32 Vollratherhoehe           **** +181 +173 ****    -    -    - +173    -    -  527 
R33 Schiefbahn                + 22 + 83 + 60 ****    -    -    - + 43 ****    -  208 
S01 Saxonia Dresden           ****    - + 39 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   39 
S06 Dresden-Land              + 75 + 74 **** ****    -    - + 31 + 46 + 57 + 76  359 
S07 Dresden-TU                + 65 +163 + 98 + 13 + 91 ****    - + 64 ****    -  494 
S08 Goerlitz                  ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - +  6    6 
S13 Dresden-ME (Meßelektron.) ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 20   20 
S14 Glashuette                ****    -    - +  4 **** + 52    -    -    -    -   56 
S18 Grossenhain               ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 15   15 
S20 Dresden-Reick             ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 14    -    -   14 
S22 Kamenz                    ****    - + 12 ****    -    -    -    -    - + 68   80 
S24 Zittau                    + 58 ****    - **** + 77    -    -    -    - + 73  208 
S26 Stolpen                   + 79 **** +124 **** +  2    -    - + 75 + 47 +102  429 
S27 Freital                   + 19 + 27 +  7 ****    -    -    -    - ****    -   53 
S28 Weisswasser               ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 13   13 
S30 Leipzig-Stoetteritz       **** + 74 + 68 ****    -    -    - + 71 + 67    -  280 
S31 Leipzig-Marienplatz       ****    - + 17 ****    -    -    - + 16 + 26    -   59 
S33 Zschopautal               **** + 52 + 87 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  139 
S34 Borsdorf                  **** +223 +159 ****    -    -    - +153 +121    -  656 
S36 Eilenburg                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 86   86 
S37 Leipzig-Plagwitz          **** + 54    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   54 
S38 Pegau                     **** + 37 + 35 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   72 
S41 Schkeuditz                + 35 + 43 + 47 +400 +356 ****    - **** + 59    -  940 
S44 Mittweida                 ****    -    - **** + 32    -    -    -    - + 84  116 
S46 Werdau                    **** + 91 + 38 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  129 
S47 Chemnitz 2                + 67 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   67 
S50 Burgstaedt                + 93 ****    - ****    - + 16 +  4    -    - +159  272 
S53 Plauen                    +116 **** +108 ****    - + 40    - + 31 + 97 +127  519 
S54 Chemnitz-Sued             **** + 58    - **** + 53    -    - + 34    - + 44  189 
S56 Auerbach                  ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    - + 59 + 40   99 
S57 Glauchau-Meerane          ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    - + 13 + 60   73 
S59 Limbach-Oberfrohna        ****    - +  4 ****    -    -    - + 36    -    -   40 
S63 Stollberg                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 43   43 
S70 Brand-Ebisdorf            ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 12   12 
T01 Augsburg                  **** +284 +313 +136 +172 +220 +196 +268 +218 **** 1807 
T06 Lechfeld                  ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 15   15 
T07 Memmingen                 ****    -    - +300 **** +336    -    -    -    -  636 
T13 Lindau/Bodensee           + 98 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 98  196 
T15 Illertissen               ****    - + 99 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   99 
T17 Gersthofen                **** + 55 + 45 +168 **** +240    -    -    -    -  508 
T18 Donauried                 ****    - + 35 ****    - +356    -    -    - + 87  478 
T19 Friedberg                 +158 + 90 +197 ****    - +144    - + 83 **** + 95  767 
T20 Schmuttertal              ****    - + 25 ****    - +204    - + 29    -    -  258 
U07 Landau/Isar               ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 16    -    -   16 
U08 Landshut                  ****    -    - +400 **** +352    -    -    - +175  927 
U13 Regensburg                ****    -    - ****    -    - + 64    -    -    -   64 
U14 Straubing                 **** +221 +317 +152 **** +352 + 40 + 80 +124 + 53 1339 
U15 Sulzbach-Rosenberg        +174 + 88 +138 + 36 + 42 **** + 79 **** +133 + 49  739 
U16 Freyung                   ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 45    -    -   45 
U17 Weiden                    + 57 +170 + 66 ****    -    -    - + 77 ****    -  370 
U19 Wegscheid                 +  9 + 59 + 68 ****    - +192    -    - ****    -  328 
U23 Stiftland                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    - + 23    -   23 
U24 Neustadt/Donau            ****    -    - +268    - ****    -    -    -    -  268 
V06 Bad Doberan               ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 52   52 
V07 Warnemuende               **** + 84 + 32 ****    - + 52    -    -    -    -  168 
V08 Ruegen                    ****    - + 57 ****    -    -    -    -    - + 52  109 
V10 Grevesmuehlen             +236 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - +109  345 
V11 Greifswald                +101 **** + 74 +204 +113 **** +292    - + 79 + 58  921 
V14 Schwerin                  +189 +261 +251 ****    -    -    - +166 **** +178 1045 
V18 Plau am See               ****    -    - **** + 65    -    -    -    -    -   65 
V25 Ueckermuende              ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 41   41 
V27 Pasewalk                  + 19 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   19 
W01 Burg                      + 51 **** + 48 ****    -    - + 55 + 58 + 54 + 43  309 
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W02 Halberstadt               ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 32 + 64    -   96 
W03 Gardelegen                + 16 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   16 
W04 Tangermuende              ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 64   64 
W05 Magdeburg-Nord            **** + 93 + 92 ****    -    -    - + 60    - + 79  324 
W11 Tangerhuette              **** +165 +171 ****    -    -    -    - + 66    -  402 
W12 Oschersleben              ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 62   62 
W13 Salzwedel                 +168 + 66 + 73 **** +384 + 80    - **** + 98    -  869 
W17 Zeitz                     **** +195 +209 ****    -    -    - +138 + 85    -  627 
W21 TH Merseburg              + 30 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   30 
W22 Zementanlagenbau Dessau   **** + 94 + 43 ****    -    - + 36 + 40 + 42    -  255 
W23 Bernburg                  +105 ****    - ****    -    -    -    - + 62    -  167 
W24 Halle-Neustadt            ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 68   68 
W25 Bad Duerrenberg           ****    - + 34 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   34 
W29 Wittenberg                ****    -    - +  1    - ****    -    -    -    -    1 
W30 Graefenhainichen          ****    - + 59 ****    -    -    -    - + 13 + 48  120 
W31 Naumburg                  **** + 85 +156 ****    -    -    - + 38    -    -  279 
W33 Ballenstedt               **** + 64 + 64 ****    -    -    - + 86    -    -  214 
W35 Martin Luther Uni Halle   + 92 ****    - ****    - +  1    -    -    - +108  201 
W36 Schoenebeck               + 12 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 25   37 
W37 Wolmirstedt               ****    -    - **** +168    - + 95    -    - +176  439 
X01 Rossleben                 +  8 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 44   52 
X06 Soemmerda                 +126 +234 +222 + 75 +174 **** +184 **** +145 +186 1346 
X08 Wipper/Helme              **** + 84 + 80 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  164 
X10 Arnstadt                  + 57 + 81 + 28 ****    -    -    - + 61 **** + 61  288 
X11 Eisenach                  ****    -    - **** +126    - + 98    -    - + 44  268 
X12 Heiligenstadt/Eichsfeld   + 78 **** + 94 ****    -    -    - + 91 + 94    -  357 
X13 Gebra                     **** + 28 + 29 ****    -    -    - + 51 + 24    -  132 
X14 Worbis                    ****    - + 48 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   48 
X15 Apolda                    ****    - + 29 **** + 29    - + 43    -    - +  9  110 
X16 Drei Gleichen             + 24 ****    - +220    - ****    -    -    - + 33  277 
X17 Gotha                     **** +117 +169 ****    -    -    - + 98 +169 + 97  650 
X19 Mittleres Ilmtal          **** + 54    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   54 
X21 Poessneck                 **** + 98 + 98 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  196 
X22 Jena                      ****    - + 81 **** + 39    - +  8    -    -    -  128 
X23 Lobenstein-Schleiz        +157 ****    - **** + 14    -    -    -    - +103  274 
X24 Rudolstadt                + 35 ****    - **** + 24 +248 + 48    -    - + 22  377 
X28 Greiz                     +141 + 93 + 92 +136 + 80 ****    - **** +168 +146  856 
X30 Ilmenau                   + 72 + 34 + 38 **** + 27    - + 60 **** + 17 + 85  333 
X32 Schmalkalden              + 35 +176 +164 ****    -    -    - + 43 **** + 59  477 
X33 Hildburghausen            **** + 73 + 76 ****    -    -    -    - + 74 + 18  241 
X34 TH Ilmenau                ****    -    - **** +145    - +400    -    - +100  645 
X35 Neuhaus                   + 80 +141 +135 + 63 **** + 51 + 72 +106 **** +137  785 
X36 Bad Salzungen             + 26 + 44 +  9 **** +272 +128 +284    - ****    -  763 
X37 Meiningen                 ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    - + 83    -   83 
X39 Altenburg                 + 45 ****    - ****    - + 80    -    -    - + 77  202 
X40 Altenburger Land          + 69 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 46  115 
X43 Rennsteig                 + 63 + 76 + 84 ****    -    -    - + 76 **** + 76  375 
X44 Fahner Hoehe              **** + 39    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   39 
Y02 Oranienburg               ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 24    -    -   24 
Y05 Ludwigsfelde              ****    - + 47 ****    -    -    -    - + 48    -   95 
Y06 Brandenburg               ****    - + 52 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   52 
Y09 Potsdam                   +198 + 59 +157 +236 +260 +204 +252 +182 **** **** 1548 
Y13 Eisenhuettenstadt         + 48 + 33 + 53 + 20 **** + 24 + 18 **** + 71 + 24  291 
Y16 Angermuende               + 51 + 76 + 84 **** + 20    -    - + 83 ****    -  314 
Y17 Neuenhagen                +  6 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -    6 
Y18 Fuerstenwalde             ****    -    - **** + 85    -    -    -    - + 90  175 
Y21 Strausberg                **** +120 + 69 ****    -    -    - + 73 +119    -  381 
Y22 Frankfurt/Oder            + 11 + 94 +207 + 51 **** + 60    - +128 **** +  2  553 
Y24 Cottbus                   **** +367 +369 +384 +328 +288 +324 +314 +323 **** 2697 
Y25 Senftenberg               + 55 **** + 39 **** + 54    -    -    -    - + 31  179 
Y27 Forst/Lausitz             + 61 ****    - **** + 68    -    -    -    - + 61  190 
Y28 Spreewald                 +130 **** +193 +268 + 88 ****    -    -    - + 84  763 
Y33 Neissestadt Forst         ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 21   21 
Y34 Blankenfelde/Zossen       **** + 37    - ****    -    -    -    - + 77    -  114 
Y35 Luckenwalde               **** + 61 + 57 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  118 
Y36 Eberswalde-Finow          + 82 **** +155 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -  237 
Y38 Finsterwalde              ****    - +  9 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -    9 
Y41 Havelland                 ****    - + 10 ****    -    -    -    -    - + 18   28 
Y43 Elbe-Ester                ****    - +105 ****    -    - + 81    -    - + 63  249 
Z03 Dortmund                  + 39 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - +  8   47 
Z07 Hamburg                   ****    -    - ****    - + 72    - + 35    -    -  107 
Z11 Koblenz                   **** + 90 + 94 ****    -    -    - + 33 + 55    -  272 
Z17 Stuttgart                 + 11 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   11 
Z19 Saarbruecken              +248 +151 +169 **** + 47 +212 + 68 +107 **** + 69 1071 
Z21 Darmstadt                 **** + 84 + 74 ****    -    -    -    -    - +  4  162 
Z24 Winsen/Luhe               ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 64   64 
Z32 Aachen                    ****    -    - ****    -    -    - + 62    -    -   62 
Z36 Osnabrueck                **** + 39    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   39 
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Z38 Hagen                     **** +  6 + 12 ****    -    -    - + 47    -    -   65 
Z41 Bielefeld                 ****    - + 93 ****    -    -    - + 74    -    -  167 
Z49 Ravensburg                ****    -    - **** +144    -    -    -    -    -  144 
Z65 Norddeich                 ****    -    - ****    - +300    -    -    - + 53  353 
Z71 Itzehoe                   ****    - + 58 ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   58 
Z73 Cuxhaven                  ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 42   42 
Z85 Magdeburg                 + 40 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 13   53 
Z86 Frankfurt/Oder            ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 22   22 
Z88 Gera                      + 98 ****    - ****    -    -    -    -    -    -   98 
Z89 Rostock                   + 53 ****    - **** + 82    -    -    -    - + 68  203 
Z90 Suhl                      **** + 42 + 49 ****    -    -    - + 37    -    -  128 
Z91 Collberg                  ****    -    - ****    -    -    -    -    - + 26   26 
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DOK Ortsverband 1990 
Platz 

1991 
Platz

1992 
Platz

1993 
Platz

1994 
Platz

1995 
Platz

1996 
Platz

1997 
Platz 

1998 
Platz 

1999 
Platz 

2000 
Platz

Teil-
nahm.

A24 Ettlingen   6     8 3 4 10       5 
B10 Bad Neustadt/Saale       9 9 6 9     9   5 
B13 Schwabach             10         1 
B17 Würzburg-Nord             8         1 
B39 Helmbrechts 4           2 3 8 6 3 6 
C12 München-Nord                   5 6 2 
C25 Erding   2     5       7     3 
C26 Eching     10                 1 
E31 Hamburg-Eilbek 8   8                 2 
F36 Melsungen 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 1 1 2 5 11 
H15 Hildesheim           9           1 
H40 Barsinghausen               2       1 
H55 Celle-Süd       3               1 
I17 Grafschaft Hoya 9 7 7                 3 
I19 Rotenburg 10   9                 2 
I26 Meppen 5                     1 
I39 Achim           5           1 
I45 Worpswede 3 4 2 2 2     9 6 8 4 9 
L06 Goch               5   1 1 3 
L14 Moers         10 10           2 
M11 Preetz     5       7   10   8 4 
M15 Süderbrarup 7 5 3 5 4 2 1 4 2 3 2 11 
N01 Bielefeld                     6 1 
N02 Senne 2                     1 
N34 Ahlen 6 10                   2 
O16 Siegerland                 3   9 2 
O32 Schwelm           8     4 9   3 
P05 Heilbronn   8 4 6 6 7   7 9     7 
P06 Ludwigsburg   9                   1 
P09 Ravensburg   3   4 3         4   4 
P51 Stromberg               8       1 
T01 Augsburg     6 7 7 4 3 6 5     7 
T20 Schmuttertal       8               1 
W11 Tangerhütte       10     6         2 
Y24 Cottbus                   7 10 2 

 
1990 
Platz 

1991 
Platz

1992 
Platz

1993 
Platz

1994 
Platz

1995 
Platz

1996 
Platz

1997 
Platz 

1998 
Platz 

1999 
Platz 

2000 
Platz

1. Platz = jeweils Punkte 3123 3119 3162 3103 3106 3144 3076 3136 3012 3036 3090

2. Platz = jeweils Punkte 2921 2789 2622 2717 3008 2999 2852 2957 2660 2952 2968

3. Platz = jeweils Punkte 2684 2546 2591 2624 2811 2563 2761 2912 2619 2619 2857

OV'e über 3000 Punkten 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

OV'e von  2000 bis 2999 Punkten 6 6 4 11 6 8 7 11 11 12 7

OV'e von  1000 bis 1999 Punkten ? 24 32 28 19 19 26 24 18 12 17

Gesamt über 1000 Punkte   31 37 40 27 28 34 36 30 25 25

Gewertete OV'e insgesamt ? 459 440 456 485 491 482 508 476 459 447
 


	DL-Wertung
	Distriktswertung
	OV Wertung

